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The following table shows the unweighted sample sizes and the error attributable to sampling that 

would be expected at the 95% level of confidence for different groups in the survey: 

   

Group 
Unweighted 
sample size Plus or minus … 

Total sample 11,001 1.5 percentage points 

Registered voters 9,114 1.5 percentage points 

   

Among those who support …  

Trump/Lean Trump 3,575 2.4 percentage points 

Biden/Lean Biden 5,411 2.0 percentage points 

   

 

Sample sizes and sampling errors for other subgroups are available upon request. 

© Pew Research Center, 2020 
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2020 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL 
WAVE 71 July 2020 

FINAL TOPLINE 
JULY 27-AUGUST 2, 2020 

N=11,001 
 

ADDITIONAL CONTENT PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
ADDITIONAL CONTENT HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 
DIFFBLACK How much more difficult, if at all, is it to be a Black person in this country than it is to be a 

White person? 
 

July 27-
Aug 2, 
2020 

 June 7-
July 5, 
20162 

43 A lot more difficult 34 
33 A little more difficult 35 

23 No more difficult 28 
1 No answer 3 

   
 
ASK ALL: 
WOMENOBS Which statement comes closer to your own views – even if neither is exactly right 

[RANDOMIZE OPTIONS]? 
 
 The obstacles that once made 

it harder for women than men 

to get ahead 

 are now largely gone 

There are still significant 

obstacles that make it harder 

for women  

to get ahead than men 

No 

answer 

July 27-Aug 2, 2020 43 55 1 

Sep 3-15, 2019 42 57 1 

Feb 26, Mar 11, 2018 42 56 2 

Jun 7-Jul 5, 2016 45 53 3 

    

 
ADDITIONAL CONTENT PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
ADDITIONAL CONTENT HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 

MARRFAM Which statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly 

right?  [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS]  
 

 Society is better off if people 

make marriage and  

having children a priority 

Society is just as well off if 

people have priorities other 

than marriage and children 

No 

answer 

July 27-Aug 2, 2020 34 63 3 

Sep 3-15, 2019 33 65 1 

Feb 26-Mar 11, 2018 40 57 3 

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 39 57 4 

    

 

 

 
2  In 2016, question was worded “How much more difficult, if at all, is it to be black in this country than it is to be white? 
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ASK ALL: 

WHADVANT  In general, how much do White people benefit from advantages in society that Black people 
do not have?  
 
 A great deal A fair amount Not too much Not at all No answer 
July 27-Aug 2, 2020 33 26 23 15 1 

Sep 3-15, 2019 29 29 23 18 1 

Feb 25-Mar 11, 20183 30 28 25 16 2 

Aug 8-Aug 21, 2017 26 29 28 16 1 

Jun 7-Jul 5, 2016 24 29 25 19 2 

      

 
ADDITIONAL CONTENT HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

ASK ALL:  
IMMCULT2     Which statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right?   

[RANDOMIZE]  
 
 The growing number of 

newcomers from other 
countries threatens traditional 
American customs and values 

The growing number of 
newcomers from other 
countries strengthens 

American society 
No 

answer 
July 27-Aug 2, 2020 37 61 2 

Sep 3-15, 2019 41 57 2 

Feb 26-Mar 11, 2018 45 53 3 

Dec 4-Dec 18, 2017 44 54 2 

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 49 47 4 

 
ASK ALL:  

ISLMVIOL Which statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right?  
[RANDOMIZE] 

 

 
ADDITIONAL CONTENT PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
ADDITIONAL CONTENT HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL:    

PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:  
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING: 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to…4 
    Something No Lean Lean 
 Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem 
              28 29 27 14 1 17 21 
    

 
3  In Feb 25-Mar 11, 2018 and prior, question was worded: “How much, if at all, do white people benefit from advantages in 

society that black people do not have?” 
4    Party and Partyln asked in a prior survey.   

 The Islamic religion is more 
likely than others to 
encourage violence  
among its believers 

The Islamic religion  
does not encourage violence 

more than others 
No 

answer 
July 27-Aug 2, 2020 45 51 5 

Sep 3-15, 2019 48 48 4 

Apr 5-May 2, 2019 52 43 5 

    




